CH \$715.00 036688

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM407310

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
AMERICAN GREASE STICK COMPANY		11/17/2016	Limited Partnership: MICHIGAN

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AGS COMPANY AUTOMOTIVE SOLUTIONS LLC
Street Address:	437 GRANT STREET
Internal Address:	FRICK BUILDING - SUITE 500
City:	PITTSBURGH
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	15219
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 28

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0366882	RUGLYDE
Registration Number:	0709149	RUGLYDE
Registration Number:	0533714	DOOR-EASE
Registration Number:	0586597	LOCK-EASE
Registration Number:	0670500	CUT-EASE
Registration Number:	0681697	SIL-GLYDE
Registration Number:	0737420	KABLE-EASE
Registration Number:	0820603	LITH-EASE
Registration Number:	0993649	ZIPPER-EASE
Registration Number:	1253538	DRILL-EASE
Registration Number:	1449197	AGS
Registration Number:	2045293	AGS
Registration Number:	1526734	AGS
Registration Number:	1707708	BELT-EASE
Registration Number:	2029293	THREAD-MAGIC
Registration Number:	2089657	BELT-MAGIC
Registration Number:	4517461	POLY ARMOUR
Registration Number:	3481973	NICOPP
		TRADEMARK

900386544 REEL: 005932 FRAME: 0041

TRADEMARK

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3702278	FLEXFORCE
Registration Number:	4049576	XFORCE
Registration Number:	4822325	XFORCE
Registration Number:	4096497	EZ BEND
Registration Number:	4088601	ACCU-FIT
Registration Number:	4871788	FLAREFORCE
Registration Number:	4251130	SPLICE-LOK
Registration Number:	4269531	CERAMI-GLYDE
Registration Number:	4614671	KLEDGE-LOK
Registration Number:	4896366	FLEXX-FIT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4129181199

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4129181100

Email: ipdocket@metzlewis.com **Correspondent Name:** BARRY I FRIEDMAN

Address Line 1:535 SMITHFIELD STREET, SUITE 800Address Line 4:PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15222

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Barry I Friedman
SIGNATURE:	/Barry I Friedman/
DATE SIGNED:	12/01/2016

Total Attachments: 6

source=63 - Trademark and Copyright Assignment#page1.tif source=63 - Trademark and Copyright Assignment#page2.tif source=63 - Trademark and Copyright Assignment#page3.tif source=63 - Trademark and Copyright Assignment#page4.tif

source=63 - Trademark and Copyright Assignment#page5.tif

source=63 - Trademark and Copyright Assignment#page6.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005932 FRAME: 0042

TRADEMARK and COPYRIGHT ASSIGNMENT

This is an Assignment, having an effective date of November 17, 2016, by and between:

American Grease Stick Company, a Michigan limited partnership, having its principal office and place of business at 2651 Hoyt Street, Muskegon Heights, Michigan 49445 (the "Assignor"); and

AGS Company Automotive Solutions LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having its principal office and place of business at c/o Three Rivers Capital, LLC, Frick Building, 437 Grant Street, Suite 500, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15219 ("Assignee").

Assignor owns certain trademark, service mark, copyright and/or other rights in the names, marks and/or material works identified or otherwise illustrated in Schedule A, hereto (the "Intellectual Property"). Assignee is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee the Intellectual Property identified in Schedule A and all intellectual property rights associated therewith, including, but not limited to, all goodwill of Assignor's business associated with said Intellectual Property as set forth in Schedule A together with any trademark, service mark and/or copyright applications and/or registrations including the same for the United States and all foreign countries and any registrations that may issue therefor in the United States and any foreign countries; the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made, for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, together with all claims by Assignor for damages by reason of past infringement of any trademark, service mark or copyright which arises from the Intellectual Property, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Assignor agrees that it, and its legal representatives or other persons duly authorized, will communicate to Assignee or the representatives thereof any facts known to it respecting said Intellectual Property set forth in Schedule A and will, upon request, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and generally do all other and further lawful acts, deemed necessary or expedient by Assignee or by counsel for Assignee, to assist or enable Assignee to obtain and enforce full benefits from the rights and interests herein assigned. This assignment shall be binding upon Assignor's successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of the successors and/or assigns of Assignee.

Assignor represents that with respect to its property identified in Schedule A, it has sole, exclusive, valid and unencumbered title to the Intellectual Property of Schedule A, and will convey title that is clear of any liens, mortgages, security interests, licenses or other agreements or encumbrances thereon or thereto. Assignor further agrees to waive all rights and privileges to attack the validity of any or all of any trademark registrations included in or which issue from said Intellectual Property, or any other intellectual property rights associated with the Intellectual Property which Assignor has assigned as against anyone claiming a right under any or all of the aforementioned rights under Assignor's assignment or grant.

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one instrument.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005932 FRAME: 0043

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused these presents to be executed by their officers duly appointed at the respective locations identified herein. COUNTY OF KENT: ss. On this 17th day of Normber, 20/6 before me, a Notary Public, the undersigned officer, personally appeared 1. Kurt Rusen who acknowledged himself to be the University of American Grease Stick Company, a Michigan partnership, and declared that as such, he duly executed the foregoing Intellectual Property and Technology Assignment for the purposes therein contained, and is entitled to sign the Assignment document alone and on behalf of American Grease Stick Company. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal. **AGS Company Automotive Solutions LLC** Name: Title: STATE OF COUNTY OF _____ On this _____day of ______, 20___, before me, a Notary Public, the undersigned officer, personally appeared ______, who acknowledged himself to be the of AGS Company Automotive Solutions LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and declared that as such officer, he duly executed the foregoing Intellectual Property and Technology Assignment for the purposes therein contained, and is entitled to sign the Assignment document alone and on behalf of AGS Company Automotive Solutions LLC.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

Signature Page to Trademark and Copyright Assignment

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused these presents to be executed by their officers duly appointed at the respective locations identified herein.

	American Grease Stick Company
	Ву:
	Name:
	Title:
STATE OF :	
COUNTY OF :	SS.
such, he duly executed the foregoing Intellect	, 20before me, a Notary Public, the undersigned who acknowledged himself to be the Stick Company, a Michigan partnership, and declared that as ual Property and Technology Assignment for the purposes ssignment document alone and on behalf of American Grease
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have her	reunto set my hand and official seal.
	Notary Public
	AGS Company Automotive/Solutions LLC
	By: i Cent Un Constant Robert Carstadden Title: Authorized Agent
On this day of : On this day of day of of AGS Comparcompany, and declared that as such officer, he	Name: Pobert Cars/Gaddy Title: Authorzed Agent ss. 2014, before me, a Notary Public, the undersigned Staddy, who acknowledged himself to be the my Automotive Solutions LLC, a Delaware limited liability duly executed the foregoing Intellectual Property and ein contained, and is entitled to sign the Assignment

Signature Page to Trademark and Copyright Assignment

SCHEDULE A

Mark/Work	Country	Application Date	Application No.	Registration Date	Registration No.
LOCK-EASE Graphited Lock Fluid Copyright	United States			09/23/1976	R 639282
SIL-GLYDE Lubricating Compound with Silicone Copyright	United States			01/09/1958	Kk 132705
SIL-GLYDE Lubricating Compound with Silicone Copyright	United States			01/09/1958	Kk 132706
SIL-GLYDE Lubricating Compound with Silicone Copyright	United States			01/09/1958	Kk 132707
RUGLYDE	Canada	06/07/1939	175,783	06/07/1984	11,694
DOOR-EASE	Canada	02/11/1932	156,371	02/23/1987	53,918
LOCK-EASE	Canada	02/29/1968	311,395	03/07/1984	161,506
SIL-GLIDE	Canada	03/11/1967	303,351	11/24/1997	154,307
SIL-GLYDE (BLOCK PRINT)	Sweden	05/24/1982	82-3273	03/11/1983	185,716
AGS (PLAIN BLOCK)	Mexico	11/23/1992	155043	04/29/1993	433,690
POLY ARMOUR	Canada	09/03/2004	1,229,826	11/25/2005	653,609
FLAREFORCE	Canada	01/19/2015	1,711,458		
FLAREFORCE	The European Union Trademark	01/30/2015	013696761	07/09/2015	013696761
SPLICE-LOK	Canada	02/08/2012	1,563,258	06/12/2013	853,251
KLEDGE-LOK	Canada	10/11/2013	1,647,600	08/23/2016	TMA947,134
KLEDGE-LOK	The European Union Trademark	10/28/2013	012259164	03/28/2014	012259164
KLEDGE-LOKR	The European Union Trademark	10/28/2013	012259214	03/28/2014	012259214
FLEXX-FIT	Canada	02/27/2015	1,717,188		
RUGLYDE + Design	United States	12/15/1938	413,881	05/02/1939	366,882
RUGLYDE + Design	United States	04/08/1960	94,643	12/27/1960	709,149

TRADEMARK REEL: 005932 FRAME: 0046

008826562	07/13/2010	130,010	01/21/2010	European Union	XTESTER
008826547	02/02/2013		01/21/2010	European Union	AGS and Design
008826505	03/24/2016		01/21/2010	European Union	AGS
4,896,366	02/02/2016	86/454,818	11/14/2014	United States	FLEXX-FIT
4,614,671	09/30/2014	85/953,359	06/07/2013	United States	KLEDGE-LOK
4,269,531	01/01/2013	85/477,777	11/21/2011	United States	CERAMI-GLYDE
4,251,130	11/27/2012	85/416,636	09/07/2011	United States	SPLICE-LOK
4,871,788	12/15/2015	86/426,656	04/23/2015	United States	FLAREFORCE
4,088,601	01/17/2012	85/046,535	05/24/2010	United States	ACCUFIT
4,096,497	02/07/2012	77/611,954	11/11/2008	United States	EZ BEND
4,822,325	09/29/2015	85/401,165	08/18/2011	United States	XFORCE and Design
4,049,576	11/01/2011	77/486,066	05/29/2008	United States	XFORCE and Design
3,702,278	10/27/2009	77/334,061	11/20/2007	United States	FLEXFORCE
3,481,973	08/05/2008	77/301,447	10/11/2007	United States	NICOPP
4,517,461	04/22/2014	86/033,918	08/09/2013	United States	POLY ARMOUR
2,089,657	08/19/1997	74/681,362	05/22/1995	United States	BELT-MAGIC
2,029,293	01/07/1997	74/681,361	05/22/1995	United States	THREAD-MAGIC (PLAIN BLOCK)
1,707,708	08/18/1992	74/179,237	06/24/1991	United States	BELT-EASE (PLAIN BLOCK)
1,526,734	02/28/1989	73/738,398	07/06/1988	United States	AGS (PLAIN BLOCK)
2,045,293	03/18/1997	74/571,026	09/08/1994	United States	AGS + Design
1,449,197	07/28/1987	598,856	05/15/1986	United States	AGS + Design
1,253,538	10/11/1983	73/348,507	02/03/1982	United States	DRILL-EASE (PLAIN BLOCK)
993,649	09/24/1974	454,483	04/13/1973	United States	ZIPPER-EASE (PLAIN BLOCK)
820,603	12/20/1966	249,613	07/06/1966	United States	LITH-EASE
737,420	09/11/1962	72/131,646	11/09/1961	United States	KABLE-EASE
681,697	07/14/1959	36,497	08/30/1957	United States	SIL-GLYDE (PLAIN BLOCK)
670,500	12/02/1958	45,843	02/14/1958	United States	CUT-EASE (PLAIN BLOCK)
586,597	03/09/1954	71/647,468	05/22/1953	United States	LOCK EASE + Design
533,714	11/21/1950	71/582,263	07/21/1949	United States	DOOR-EASE (STYLIZED)
Registration No.	Registration Date	Application No.	Application Date	Country	Mark/Work

TRADEMARK REEL: 005932 FRAME: 0047

Mark/Work	Country	Application Date	Application No.	Registration Date	Registration No.
XFORCE	European Union 01/21/2010	01/21/2010		10/12/2010	008826571
XFORCE and Design	European Union 01/21/2010	01/21/2010		08/03/2011	008826588
RATCHETMAN	European Union 01/21/2010	01/21/2010		10/12/2010	008826604
REVOLUTION RATCHET	European Union 01/21/2010	01/21/2010		10/12/2010	008826621
FLEXFORCE	European Union 01/21/2010	01/21/2010		10/19/2010	008826638
XCHANGER	European Union 01/21/2010	01/21/2010		07/13/2010	008826679

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005932 FRAME: 0048

RECORDED: 12/01/2016

S